
 
 
 
 
 

 
20th October 2004 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor RE Barrett 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor  EW Bullman 
 Members of the Licensing Committee – Councillors R Hall, Mrs SA Hatton, 

JA Hockney, Mrs HF Kember, Mrs JA Muncey, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Dr JPR Orme, 
A Riley, NJ Scarr, J Shepperson, DALG Wherrell and Dr JR Williamson and  
Councillor SGM Kindersley (Environmental Health Portfolio Holder) 

   
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE, which will be held in 
the GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 28 
OCTOBER 2004 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2004 as 

presented to Council on 23rd September 2004. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members need only declare an interest in circumstances where there is 

an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interests.  
 

   
4. APPEAL DECISION BY MR HR   
 The Licensing Review Panel heard an appeal by Mr HR on 5th October 

2004 and following consideration of evidence provided by the appellant, it 
was agreed that Mr HR be given a temporary licence for 1 year. For a 
copy of the full decision, please contact Democratic Services (Members 
only). 

 

   
5. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF 

LICENSING POLICY 
 1 - 40 

 
6. SUB-COMMITTEE STRUCTURE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING 

HEARINGS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 41 - 46 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: 5848 Cambridge 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 28th October 2004 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Environmental Health Officer 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF      
LICENSING POLICY 

 
           Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval for the adoption of the Licensing Policy statement by Cabinet and 

Council as South Cambridgeshire’s formal Statement of Licensing Policy in line with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
           Effect on Corporate Objectives 
2. 

Sustainability The main objectives of the Act have the objective of 
sustainability at their heart, see comments on village life and 
quality, accessible services 

Quality, Accessible 
services 

Premises will be permitted more flexibility in how they operate, 
but this will be balanced by greater accountabilities 

Village Life The objectives of the Act are all aimed at the promotion of 
Village life ie prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from 
harm. 

Partnerships Licensing Policy promotes the closer working in partnership 
with organisations including Police and Fire Authorities. 

 
           Background 
 
3. The introduction of a statement of Licensing Policy is a requirement under Section 5 

of the Licensing Act 2003 and without a policy the Council may be subject to Judicial 
review for failing in its responsibility to carry out a statutory duty. In preparing the draft 
statement of Licensing Policy, Officers have given full regard to both the requirements 
of the Act itself and the guidelines issued by the Department of Culture Media and 
Sports and where appropriate relevant Council strategies such as Crime and 
Disorder.  

 
4. Central Government has stated that the development, consultation re-drafting and 

adoption of a Licensing Policy must be completed in time for accepting applications 
under the new regime. They have declared that the first date for accepting 
applications will be the 7th February 2005.  

 
5. The Policy will be a document that continually develops to reflect the changing nature 

of the alcohol and entertainments industry, Government initiatives and the needs of 
local businesses and residents alike.  

 
6. At the previous Licensing Committee on 6th September 2004 the Draft Licensing 

Policy was approved by the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder for public 
circulation. The purpose of which was to seek views and make relevant amendments 
to the draft policy. The Policy was circulated to over 900 potential consultees and 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



their views were actively sought. A closing date for comments was set as Friday 8th 
October 2004  

 
7. The Authority had received 9 replies on its Draft Policy by the 8th October 2004. Their 

letters are attached as Appendix A. 
 

8. In general the views were supportive of the Policy and any recommendations made 
were with a view to the clarification of certain points and strengthening of key 
sentences rather than outright disagreement of any area. The Authority was 
complemented in producing a well balanced and fair policy. 
 

           Considerations 
 
9. Careful consideration has been given to all of the views submitted by consultees and 

a finalised copy of the Licensing Policy is attached as Appendix B suggested 
amended wording is shown in red italics. 

 
10. Within the views submitted by consultees there are certain areas that it was thought 

either to be not relevant to the Policy or could be better addressed in alternative ways 
these were as follows:- 

 
11. Indication of permitted licensing hours. The cornerstone of the Act is to allow for 

the relaxation of Licensing Hours and each application is to be considered on its 
individual merits. Officers are of the opinion that to attempt to prescribe what would 
be permitted in this area would contravene the intention of the Act. 
 

12. Proof of age cards. Officers feel that this can be included as a condition on the 
grounds of Protection of Children from harm provided the use of such cards has been 
referred to in any operating schedule 
 

13. Areas of concern in respect of premises and children. The view is that where 
premises are used for the sale or supply of alcohol and permit children to have 
access, it will give rise to concerns under the objective of protection of children from 
harm. Officers feel that this is covered adequately within the draft policy. 
 

14. Door supervisors. It is accepted that such a requirement is mandatory but to avoid 
confusion at a later stage it should remain within the Policy. The draft Policy did not 
state that the condition was optional but explained what benefits could be achieved 
from door supervisors. Any condition would only reflect the operating statement 
submitted by an applicant.  
 

15. Licensing of open spaces. 
The Authority’s approach to this was addressed at the meeting held on the 5th 
September 2004. 
 

16. In order to proceed with the Policy within the timeframe required the Policy will be 
forwarded in the following manner 

 
a. Cabinet will meet and consider the minutes of this meeting on the 11th 

November 2004.  
  b.  Policy will be put before full Council on the 25th November 2004 for final 

approval and adoption. The policy will then form the basis of any decision 
taken in respect of applications or enforcement under the Licensing Act 2003 
by Officers or any Committee or sub–committee involved in licensing 
decisions. 

Page 2



                 c.   December/ January 2005, publication of Licensing Policy    
                 d.   7th February 2005, first appointed day 

 
17. The statement of Licensing Policy will be reviewed in full at 3 yearly intervals as 

required under Section.5 of the Act, but will be open to review at any time during that 
period should it prove necessary to do so. It is anticipated that an initial review will be 
carried out within the first year. 

             
            Financial Implications 
 
18. As reported to Cabinet on 14th October 2004.  
 
            Legal Implications 
 
19. As stated in the report.  
  
           Staffing Implications 
 
20. As reported to Cabinet on the 14th October 2004 
 
           Consultations 
 
21. As contained in the body of the report. Should the Policy be adopted by full Council 

then no further consultation will be required before the implementation date of the 7th 
February 2005. After this date the Policy will effectively remain under review and 
should it require alteration, consultation will take place with relevant persons before 
any amendments are implemented. Should no review be required then a full review 
and consultation will take place during the summer of 2007 

             
          Recommendations 
 
22. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Cabinet and full Council that the 

Licensing Policy document, attached as Appendix B be adopted. 
 

  
 
Background Papers:  Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
                                      Licensing Act 2003 
 
Contact Officer:    Myles Bebbington – 01954 713132 or           
                                                                    myles.bebbington@scambs.gov.uk  
                                      Dale Robinson  -      01954 713229 
                                                                    dale.robinson@scambs.gov.uk 
                                      Fiona McMillan -     01954 713027 
                                                                     fiona.mcmillan@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

  

     
 
 
      
        SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
              DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
            
 
          
 
            LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
                       DRAFT 
 

    LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
                                        
      
 

Page 5



 2

                  
     
    PREAMBLE 

 
The Licensin
[...]
y Licensing Policy, these are:- 
 
• The Chief of Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Persons or bodies representing local holders of premises licences including club 

premises 
• Persons or bodies representing local holders of Personal Licences  
• Persons or bodies representing businesses and residents in the area 
 
This Authority will consult with all of the above and any other relevant persons or 
bodies that wish to put forward relevant views. 
 
In addition we will consult with Parish Councils, Local members and other additional 
bodies as appropriate to individual applications. 
 
4 Cumulative Impact 
 
When determining each License application the Council will take into account the 
cumulative impact of the application on the four Licensing Objectives in the area.  
 
This should not however be mistaken with “need” which relates more specifically to 
the commercial demand for a particular type of premises i.e a Pub or Hotel. The 
issue of need is a matter to be dealt with by development control or by the consumer 
market and therefore need does not form part of the licensing policy statement. 
 
The Council may receive representations on the cumulative impact of an application 
from either a responsible authority or an interested party (as defined within the act) to 
the effect that an area is becoming saturated by premises of a certain type and is 
therefore acting against one of the four licensing objectives. In such cases the 
cumulative impact can be taken into account when determining any individual case. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 7

In determining any saturation policy for any particular area the Council will have 
regard to:-  
 

1. Evidence or identification of serious and chronic concern from a responsible 
authority or local residents about nuisance and disorder. 
2. The identification of the area from which problems arise and the boundaries  

of that area 
3. An assessment of the evidence 
4. Adopting a strategy to deal with future applications relating
[...]
lly, where relevant, result in prosecution and/or works in 
default as appropriate. 

4.5 Prohibition Notices – The service of a Prohibition Notice or Injunction will be 
considered in one or more of the following circumstances: 

(a) an imminent risk of injury to health or safety can be demonstrated; 

(b) an imminent risk of serious pollution to the environment can be 
demonstrated; 

(c) the consequence of not taking immediate and decisive action to 
protect the public would be unacceptable; 

(d) there is no confidence in the integrity of an unprompted offer made by 
a proprietor to voluntarily close premises or cease the use of any 
equipment, process or treatment associated with the imminent risk; or 

(e) a proprietor is unwilling to confirm in writing his/her unprompted offer 
of a voluntary prohibition; 

Page 30



 27

(f) where it would be the most effective remedy available. 

4.6 Prosecution  

4.6.1 General – The Council recognises that the decision to prosecute is significant 
and would have far reaching consequences on the offender.  The decision to 
undertake a prosecution will normally be taken by the Chief Environmental 
Health Officer in consultation with the Council’s Head of Legal Services.  No 
prosecution will be undertaken without consideration to the tests outlined in 
“The Code for Crown Prosecutors”.  The criteria for the issue of proceedings 
are: 

(a) The alleged offence involves a flagrant breach of the law, such that 
public health, safety or well being is or has been put at risk or 
irreversible damage has resulted. 

(b) There has been a disregard for the environment. 

(c) The integrity of the licensing framework is threatened. 

(d) The alleged offence involves a failure by the suspected offender to 
correct an identified serious potential risk having been given a 
reasonable opportunity to comply with the lawful requirements of an 
authorised Officer. 

(e) The alleged offence involves a failure to comply in full or in part wit
[...]
er possible its enforcement practices are consistent with best 
practice.   

The review of the enforcement services may involve any of the following 
activities and any variations from the policy will be addressed within the 
appropriate service’s Continuous Improvement Plan: 

 supervisory officer for enforcement action; 
 monitoring visits by line managers; 
 shadowing visits by colleagues; 
 monitoring of correspondence and statutory notices; 
 complaint procedures  
 peer review exercise 
 internal training sessions and workshops on enforcement issues; 
 employee development scheme; 
 customer satisfaction surveys. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 30

Annex “C” 
Table of Delegations in respect of the Licensing Functions  
 
Matter to be dealt 
with  

Full 
Committee 

Sub 
Committee  

Officers  

Application for 
personal licence  

 If a police 
representation is 
made  

If no representation 
is made  

Application for 
personal licence 
with unspent 
convictions  
relevant to the act 

 All Cases   

Application for 
premises 
licence/club 
premises certificate  

If relevant 
representation 
relates to 
Cumulative impact  

If a relevant 
representation is 
made  

If no representation 
is made  

Application for 
provisional 
statement  

If relevant 
representation 
relates to 
Cumulative impact 

If a relevant 
representation is 
made  

If no representation 
is made 

Application to 
Vary premises 
licence/club 
premises certificate  

If relevant 
representation 
relates to  
Cumulative impact 

If a relevant 
representation is 
made  

If no representation 
is made 

Application to vary 
designated personal 
licence holder  

 If a police 
representation is 
made 

All other cases  

Request to be 
removed as 
designated personal 
licence holder  

  All cases  

Application for 
transfer of premises 
licence  

 If a police 
representation is 
made 

All other cases  

Application for 
interim authority  

 If a po
[...]
t before a Licence can be granted) may address the Committee. 

 
1.3 The Licensing Officer will then make his comments/recommendations. 

 
2. Applicant’s Representations 

 
2.1 The Applicant or their representative addresses the Committee and calls any 

supporting evidence. 
 
2.2 Objectors have the opportunity to put questions to the Applicant. 
 
2.3 Members of the Committee can put questions to the Applicant. 
 

3. Objector’s Representations 
 
3.1 Objectors are given the opportunity to address the Committee. 
 
3.2 The Applicant can put questions to the objectors. 
 
3.3 Councillors can question the objectors. 
 
3.4 The objectors are given a chance to sum up their case. 
 
4. Applicant’s summary  
 
The Applicant will be invited to summarise his/her case and respond to points raised 
by any objectors.  The Applicant will not be permitted to introduce any additional 
information at this stage. 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 35

 
Decision 
 
The Committee will then retire from the room to consider the application and make its 
decision. The Legal Officer will accompany the Committee to advise on any legal 
issues and the Clerk will also be present to take notes. 
 
On reaching a decision the Committee will return to the hearing room when the 
Chairman will announce the decision of the Committee and give reasons for that 
decision. 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 28th October 2004 
AUTHOR: Chief Environmental Health Officer 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE STRUCTURE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING HEARINGS 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval by the Licensing Committee for the adoption of sub committees to 

hear applications in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 as per the table of delegations 
in respec
[...]
 a variation to their existing 
Licence.  

 
5. Within the powers granted to Local Authorities under the Licensing Act is the power 

to appoint Sub Committees comprising of 2 members and an appointed Chairman to 
determine matters where representations have been made and not withdrawn. Such 
Committees must be established by the Licensing Committee and will be empowered 
to discharge any function of the Licensing Committee. This power has been allowed 

Agenda Item 6Page 41



for within the Councils constitution and annex C of the Draft Licensing Policy details 
the matters to be delegated to Sub Committees (Attached as Appendix A) 
 

           Considerations 
 
6. Officers and national surveys have indicated that up to 90% of applicants will request 

a variation to their existing licence. Due to the commercial nature of the licensed 
trade and the information being supplied to them by their own representative bodies, 
such as the Licensed Victuallers Association, officers believe that there will be a peak 
period for receiving applications from February to May 2005. It is anticipated that 
during this period, due to representations being received, up to 200 applications may 
require a hearing. 

 
7. The hearings will take place in one room with another room booked for members to 

retire to in order to make their decision. Steps have been taken to ensure that for the 
period March to early May rooms have been booked for hearings to take place 5 
days per week for 8 weeks. It is anticipated that a hearing will last for one to one and 
a half hours and there will need to be 5 hearings per day. Therefore the pressure on 
room availability will be high. 

 
8. The Licensing Committee currently comprises of 15 members from which Sub-

Committees of 3 members will be appointed to determine hearings. Although the 
workload of these Members will be shared it will still be high at a time when there will 
be an added pressure on Members because hearings will coincide with meetings 
arranged for the L.D.F (Local Development Framework). 

 
9. Under the constitution it is for the Licensing Committee to authorise the use of sub-

committees to administer the functions as laid out in paragraph 6. Consideration 
should be given to the appointment of a number of chairmen who can operate on a 
rota system with a number of members who can be available to attend hearings also 
on a rota basis. 

 
10. Officers have suggested in ANNEX “A” a possible system that would allow flexibility 

and at the same time distribute the potential workload between Committee members. 
 
11. It is felt that the election of Chairmen to the sub-Committees should exclude the 

Chairman and Vice Chairman of the full Licensing Committee. These roles are 
essential to the organisation and appointments of the sub-committees, and will 
involve taking on overview of hearings etc. 

 
            Financial Implications 
 
12. The costs of holding hearings as part of the licensing process are to be met within 

existing budgets. Any decision made by any Committee in respect of hearings may 
result in an appeal to a Magistrates Court where costs can be levied. 

 
            Legal Implications 
 
13. Any decision by either a full Committee or a Sub-Committee carrying out any 

delegated powers in respect of applications would be subject to an appeal in the 
Magistrates Court by either the person making the representations or the applicant 
depending on the decision of the Committee 

           
            Staffing Implications 
 

Page 42



14. Staffing implications arising from the need for appeal hearings were reported to 
Cabinet on the 14th October 2004 

 
           Consultations 
 
15. The views of the Legal section have also been sought to ensure that the proposals 

will stand up to any challenges on procedural impropriety. It is felt that such a 
recommendation would satisfy the requirement of the Licensing Act and our own 
Constitution. 

 
           Recommendations 
 
16. That members of the Licensing Committee agree to:- 
 

(a) the formula as laid out in Appendix A for the structure of Sub-Committees to 
deal with hearings in respect of the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
(b) the six members to chair the Sub-Committees, and  

 
(c) delegate authority to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee in consultation with the Chief Environmental Health Officer to 
approve the membership of each of the 36 Sub-Committees. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  The Following papers were used in the preparation of this report: 
DCMS: Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
The Licensing Act 2003 
South Cambridgeshire Council Constitution 
 
Contact Officer:   
Myles Bebbington – 01954 713132 myles.bebbington@scambs.gov.uk 
Dale Robinson -      01954 713229 dale.robinson@scambs.gov.uk  
Fiona McMillan        01954 713027 fiona.mcmillan@scambs.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
C

H
A

IR
M

A
N

 
 

VI
C

E 
C

H
A

IR
M

A
N

 
 

 

C
llr

  
C

llr
C

llr
  

 C
llr

C
llr

  
C

llr

S
ub

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 C

h
ai

rm
an

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

C
llr

  
C

llr
C

llr
   

C
llr

C
llr

  
C

llr

S
u

b 
C

o
m

m
itt

e
e 

C
h

ai
rm

an

   
 

C
llr

  
C

llr
C

llr
   

C
llr

C
llr

  
C

llr

S
u

b 
C

o
m

m
itt

e
e 

C
h

ai
rm

an

 
 

C
llr

  
C

llr
C

llr
   

C
llr

C
llr

  
C

llr

S
u

b 
C

o
m

m
itt

e
e 

C
h

ai
rm

an

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

C
llr

  
C

llr
C

llr
  

 C
llr

C
llr

  
C

llr

S
ub

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 C

h
ai

rm
an

 
  

C
llr

  
C

llr
C

llr
   

C
llr

C
llr

  
C

llr

S
u

b 
C

o
m

m
itt

e
e 

C
h

ai
rm

an

 
 6 

Su
b 

–C
om

m
itt

ee
s 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday, 28 October 2004 at 10am 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RE Barrett – Chairman 
 
Councillors: R Hall Mrs SA Hatton 
 JA Hockney Mrs HF Kember 
 Mrs JA Muncey Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 Dr JPR Orme A Riley 

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley, Environmental Health Portfolio Holder and Technical Officer Ray Firth, 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue were in attendance by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors EW Bullman, J Shepperson, and Dr 

JR Williamson and PC P Sinclair.  
  
2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
 The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 

2004.  
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None received.  
  
4. APPEAL DECISION BY MR HR 
 
 The appeal decision by Mr HR was noted.  
  
5. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY 
 
 Following approval for consultation purposes of the draft Licensing Policy at the meeting 

held on 6th September 2004, Members were requested to consider an amended Policy 
that had taken into account recommendations received arising from the consultation 
process. The draft Policy had been circulated to over 900 consultees and 9 responses had 
been received by the closing date. It was noted that in general the views of the consultees 
were supportive of the Policy and the recommendations made were to clarify certain 
points and strengthen key sentences. The Authority was also complimented on producing 
a well balanced and fair policy. 
 
One of the consultees in his response had raised a number of issues relating to a Public 
House situated opposite his house; the Licensing Officer reported that the consultees’ 
concerns had been passed onto the relevant officers for investigation. 
 
The Chief Environmental Health Officer reported that several responses had been 
received since the agenda had been published; these were from the British Institute of 
Inkeeping, RSPCA, CAMRA and Comberton Parish Council. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that the Police had not responded in detail to the Policy, 
particularly in respect of the resourcing impact. It was however noted that PC Sinclair was 



Licensing Committee 2 Thursday, 28 October 2004 

aware of the implications. It was also noted that although the Fire Service had had no 
comments on the Policy, several meetings had taken place between their representatives 
and the Licensing Officer regarding the processing of applications from their aspect. 
 
The amended Policy was considered by Members on a page-by-page basis.  
 
An explanation was requested concerning the phrase ‘cumulative impact’ at paragraph 4 
and in response the Licensing Officer explained that it meant a concentration of licensed 
premises within close proximity of each other and in those circumstances, the Police could 
impose set opening hours in order to avoid nuisance behaviour. It was noted that, if 
required, legislation was available to deal with noise nuisance from public houses. 
 
In answering a query regarding grouping together applications from the same area, 
Members were informed that they could be, however any subsequent hearings would 
have to be held separately. 
 
A spelling error was found at paragraph 13. 
 
The Licensing Committee 
 
RECOMMENDS to Cabinet and Council that the Licensing Policy be adopted. 

  
6. SUB-COMMITTEE STRUCTURE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING HEARINGS UNDER 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 Members considered the contents of the report and in response to a query relating to local 

Members hearing an application concerning premises in their village, it was noted that 
local Members could make a recommendation, but not form part of the hearing decision. 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the sub-committee structure to hear licensing 
applications and agreed: 
 
(a) the formula for the structure of the sub-committee as laid out in Appendix A of the 

report to deal with hearings in respect of the Licensing Act 2003, 
 
(b) the appointment of the following Members to Chair the Sub-Committees: 
 

Councillors: Mrs JA Muncey 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 A Riley 
 NJ Scarr 
 J Shepperson 
 Dr JR Williamson 

 
three substitutes were also appointed, they were: 
 
Councillors: Mrs A Elsby 
 R Hall 
 Mrs SA Hatton 

 
(c) delegated authority was given to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Licensing 

Committee in consultation with the Chief Environmental Health Officer to approve 
the membership of each of the 36 Sub-Committees. 

 
Following formal discussion of the above item, the Assistant Solicitor informed Members 



Licensing Committee 3 Thursday, 28 October 2004 

that further training sessions would be organised during January and February 2005 in 
respect of chairing the hearing panels. The Environmental Portfolio Holder indicated that 
training should be mandatory for the appointed chairmen and was advisable for all other 
Members too. 
 
It was noted that the Head of Legal Services would be organising a visit to a Magistrate’s 
Court for Members of the Licensing Committee prior to the hand over of responsibility for 
licensing regulations to local authorities. 
 
As there were several key issues affecting the Council in the forthcoming months with the 
possibility of clashes between meetings and licensing hearings, it was suggested that 
Members availability be coordinated and a schedule of hearings programmed one month 
in advance. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

 

 


